
The Old St. Bartholomew Genealogical Chapter                 Volume 17, Issue 4                                  October – December 2009 
1 of 16 

 
  

The Rice Planter is the quarterly publication of the 
Old St. Bartholomew Chapter of the South Carolina 
Genealogical Society.  Queries and items for 
publication should be sent to: The Rice Planter, c/o 
Marsha Ulmer, Editor, 2917 Woodway Lane, 
Columbia, SC 29223. Members and Non-members 
are encouraged to submit records and articles that 
would be of general interest to Colleton County 
researchers.  All other correspondence, except for 
dues, should be addressed to: Robert Williams, 14 
Carolyn Drive, Beaufort, SC 29902-1406. 
 
Monthly meetings are now being held on the second 
Sunday of each month at 3 PM. at the Genealogical 

Research Center located at 609 Black Street, 
Walterboro, SC which is managed by the Old St. 
Bartholomew Genealogical Chapter of the South 
Carolina Genealogical Society. Meetings are not 
held during the months of July and August. 
 
Yearly dues are $20.00 Individual, $25.00 Family 
(living at the same address), and $15.00 Associate 
Membership (member of another chapter of the 
South Carolina Genealogical Society).  Dues should 
be mailed to Judy C. Ballard, Treasurer, 104 Wade 
Hampton Ave., Walterboro, SC 29488-9261. 
 

Officers for 2009 

President………................Robert “Bob” Williams                                     
Vice President…….........…........….Joyce Breland 
Secretary ………................…........  Bobbi Hiott 
Treasurer…………................…........Judy  Ballard 
Archivist/Historian……......................David Hiott 
Chapter Director……….....................Larry Ulmer 
The Rice Planter, editor...... ............Marsha Ulmer  
 
 

INS I D E  TH I S  I SSUE  

1 Meeting Highlights 

2 Treasurer’s Report  & New Acquisitions 

2 Parker Funeral Home Records 

5 James E. Williams Family  

16 Calendar of Events 

 
MEETING HIGHLIGHTS 

Oct 11, 2009 

President, Bob Williams called the meeting to order.  
Treasurer’s Report approved. 
Bobbie Hiott elected to position of Secretary. 
Larry Ulmer gave report about upcoming Abbeville Meeting.  
President Bob Williams mentioned volunteers are needed for     
     2011 National Meeting to be held in North Charleston, SC.       
Speaker from Colonial Dames Society for Nov 8th meeting.    
No meeting will be held in December.   
Mention of upcoming fund-raiser for Upper Dorchester County 
Historical Society on Nov 07 2009.     
Judy Ballard reported that the latest Colleton County Cemetery   
     Book is close to being finished.   Larry Ulmer will assist her  
     in adding GPS locations to the sites covered.      
David Hiott reported continuing work on court docket ledgers.      
Larry Ulmer recently completed copying the Rhoden-Peeples  
     Funeral Home Records.   
Marsha Ulmer reported that Parker-Rhoden, Peeples-Rhoden,    
      and Ott Funeral Home obituaries are now on line.  She has  
      been making copies and saving them  for the Chapter.     
Larry Ulmer plans to collect as many Colleton County High  
     School Yearbooks from the past as possible, to digitize them  
      for archiving.      
Judy Ballard made motion to print 50 more Live Oak Cemetery   
      books.  Motion Carried.  
Meeting adjourned.  
Those present: Bob Williams, Bobbie and David Hiott, 
McKenzie & Rollin Hansen, Victoria Tuten, Larry and Marsha 
Ulmer, Judy Ballard, Myrtle Hilton Jackie Roberts. 
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TREASURER’S REPORT HIGHLIGHTS 

Sep. 1, 2009 – Sep. 30, 2009 

. 
Beginning Balance                                              3,041.07 

 
Income:                                  

     Book Sales                        156..00   
     Dues                                     60.00      
     Donations                              5.00 
Total Income:                                                         231.00 
Expenses: 

     Books (in memory of  
                 Bobbie’s Mom)       28.00 
     Subscription                        20.00 
Total Expenses:                                                    - 48.00 
 
Ending Balance:                                                3,214..07 

 

TREASURER’S  REPORT HIGHLIGHTS 

Oct. 1, 2009 – Oct 31, 2009 

 

Beginning Balance                                           3,214.07 

 

Total Income:                                                           0.00 

Expenses: 

      Dues                                  57.00 
      Newsletter                         97.20 
      Reprint of Live Oak  
           Cemetery Book           212.07 
Total Expeneses:                                               -366. 27 

 

Ending Balance:                                               2,847.80   

      

NEW ACQUISITIONS TO OLD ST. BARTHOLOMEW 

GENEALOGICAL CHAPTER 

RESEARCH CENTER 

 
     NAME OF ITEM                                                         DONOR 

 

The Forgotten Society of the Keowee 

     River Valley by J. D. Vickery                       Judy Ballard 

Northern Money, Souhtern Land by 

     R. B. Cuthbert and S. G. Hoffius                 Bob Williams 

Rev. War Patriots (Southeastrn, SC) by  

     Hampton Co. Museum                                 Joyce Breland 

Cemetery Master List for Hampton County 

     Hampton Co. Museum                                 Joyce Breland 

Portals to the Past, Abbeville, SC by 

     J. T. Manning                                                Judy Ballard 

Maron Communities in South Carolina by 

     T. J. Lockley                                                  Bob Williams    

Francis Faontaine, The Builder by 

    H. H. McAleander, et al                                Bob Williams 

Indian’ Revenge (Yemassee War) by 

    William McIntosh III                                    Bob Williams 

Upper Dorchester County, A View of 

     Past by Upper Dorch. Co. Hist. Soc.           (Purchased)          

                                                                                 

MEETING HIGHLIGHTS 

Nov 8, 2009 

Meeting called to order by President, Bob Williams. 
Announcements: 

1. Veteran’s Day, Nov 11th 2009 All flags will fly at half   
        staff due to the tragedy at Ft. Hood, Texas.   
2. February Program speaker to be Lillie Singleton. 
3. Research Center will be closed Dec 22nd and 29th. 

Treasurer’s Report given. 
Bob Williams presented Old St. Bartholomew Chapter with a     
     copy of Maroon Communities in South Carolina to be placed  
     in Research Center. 
Motion made and seconded to spend $45.00 to purchase the  
     Upper Dorchester County Book. 
Guest Speaker, Ann Alderman from Colonial Dames was  
     introduced by Joanne Boone. 
Meeting Adjourned. 
Attending: Catherine Branham, Libby Steadman, JoAnn Boone,  
     Ann Alderman, Bill and Ann Jacques, Joyce Breland, Larry  
     Ulmer, Judy Ballard, Ted Kinard, Bobbie and David Hiott,  
     Rollin and McKenzie Hansen.      
 
 

FRED PARKER FUNERAL HOME RECORDS 

Corrections  
Vol. 17, Issue 3 July –September 2009 

 
George Edwin Guilford (his daughter was Mrs. Newton L. Sims    
     (not Sikes). 
Atigres Benjamin Padgett should be Aticus Benjamin Padgett 
 
 

FRED PARKER FUNERAL HOME RECORDS 

 

Stutts, Charlie Henry Thomas 
b. Oct 19 1894 Charleston County, SC 
d. Aug 15 1955 Colleton County, SC 
bur: Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC 
Occ: Retired Gas Pump Mechanic 
Spouse: Laney Roberts 
Father : Jim Stutts b. Charleston County, SC 
Mother: Nora Johnson b.Charleston County, SC 
Bro: James V. Stutts of Johns Island, SC 
        Harry L. Stutts of Johns Island, SC 
        Walter L. Stutts of Norfolk, VA 
        Charlie Stutts Jr. of Walterboro, SC 
Sis: Mrs. Northern Headden of Walterboro, SC 
       Mrs. Daisy Bell Wiggins of Walterboro, SC 
       Mrs. Franklin Faulkenbury of Walterboro, SC 
3 Brothers 
2 Sisters  
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PARKER FUNERAL HOME RECORDS 

continued 
Varn, Aaron Albert                                  .                                                 Warren, Birdette Monroe  
b. May 09 1861 Colleton County, SC                                                           b. Feb 07 1871 Colleton County, SC              
d. Dec 30 1955 Colleton County, SC                                                            d. Sep 08 1955 Colleton County, SC 
bur: Pine Grove Baptist Church                                                                    bur: William Cemetery, Williams, SC 
Occ: Retired Farmer                                                                                      Occ: Retired Lumberman 
Spouse: Late 1st Elizabeth Trowell                                                                Spouse: Leonora Smyly 
Spouse: Late 2ndMary Crosby                                                                      Father: James Madison Warren b. Colleton County, SC 
Father: Daniel Varn b. Colleton County, SC                                                 Mother: Rebecca Rizer b. Colleton County, SC                                              
Mother: Mary Ann Walker b.  Colleton County, SC                                     Son: Clyde B. Warren of Williams, SC 
Son: Johnny H. Varn of Beaufort, SC                                                                    J. Otto Warren of Williams, SC  
From 1st marriage                                                                                                   Leo M. Warren of Williams, SC 
Dau: Mrs. J. B. Kinard of Sheldon , SC                                                                 Malcolm S. Warren of Williams, SC 
         Mrs. G. W. Bishop of Ruffin, SC                                                                  Russell D. Warren of Williams, SC                                                 
         Mrs. B. R. Ulmer of Walterboro, SC                                                   Dau: Mrs. W. E. Stone of Williams, SC 
         Mrs. James. L. Crosby of Walterboro, SC                                           Sis: Mrs. T. S. Johnson of Ocala, FL  
From 2nd Marriage                                                                                         15 Grandchildren  13 Great Grandchildren  
         Mrs. C. J. Ward of El Paso, Tx                                                                                                                                                          
18 Grandchildren  16 Great Grandchildren                                                 Warren, Daughter of Barney 
6 Great Great Grandchildren                                                                        b. Jul 25 1955 Colleton County Hospital 
                                                                                                                      d  Jul 25 1955 Colleton County Hospital 
Weeks, Wilkie James                                                                                  bur: Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC   
b.Oct 24 1893 Osborn, SC                                                                            Father: Barney Warren b. Colleton County, SC              
d. Nov 28 1955 V. A. Hospital, Columbia, SC                                            Mother: Mary M. Bennett b. Colleton County, SC 
bur: Metting House Cemetery                                                                      Maternal Grandparents:                                                          
Occ: Machinist at Charleston Navy Yard                                                            Laurie L. Bennett of Smoaks, SC 
Father: William Stephen Weeks                                                                   Step Maternal Grandmother: 
Mother: Janie Edmondson                                                                                   Sadie L. Bennett                                                           
Bro: Henry R. Weeks of Coronado, CA                                                      Paternal Step Grandmother  
         Harvey Weeks of Fayetteville, NC                                                             Mrs. Annie Warren of Walterboro, SC  
         Joseph Quillie Weeks of Osborn, SC                                                          Mrs. Randolph Padgett of Walterboro, SC  
Sis: Mrs. Margaret Robinson of Charleston, SC                                         Bro: James B. Warren 
       Mrs. Mrs. Harold Howard of Tampa, FL  
       Mrs. Mrs. R. A. Perry of Yonges Island, SC                                      Welch, Myrtle Pervis              
       Mrs. J. E. Muckenfuss of Yonges Island, SC                                      b.May 04 1914 Bryan County, GA 
       Mrs. John Hawes of New YorkCity                                                    d. Nov 11 1955 Jacksonville, FL 
       Mrs. W. C. Platt of Yonges Island, SC                                                bur: Evergreen Cemetery 
Veteran of World War I                                                                              Spouse: Raymond Bouregard Welch                                                          

                                                                                                                    Father: Clisby Pervis b. Bryan County, GA  
Wilson, Arlene Cristine Spain                                                                 Mother: Lilly Pervis Parks b. Bryan County, GA             
 b. Jun 10 1903 Black Stone, VA                                                               Bro: Oscar Pervis of Savannah, GA 
 d. Jan 28 1955  Colleton County Hospital                                                         Carlton Pervis of Savannah, GA 
 bur: Black Stone Cemetery, Black Stone, VA                                                   Haskell Pervis of Savannah, GA 
 Spouse: C. Howard Wilson                                                                                Howard Pervis of Savannah, GA 
 Father: Emanuel Spain b.Black Stone, VA                                                Sis: Mrs. F. C. Black of Savannah, GA   
 Mother: Miss Matthews b. Black Stone, VA                                                    Mrs. J. K. Smith of Savannah, GA                                                                                                 
 Dau: Mrs. Charles Schnell of Hampton, VA                                                    Mrs. Sarah  ? of Washington DC    
Sis: Mrs. Chareles Starks of Richmond, VA  
       Mrs. John E. Kirkland of Richmond, VA  
       Mrs. Rebecca Gunn of Richmond, VA                                                          
       Mrs. Alford Anderson of Richmond, VA 
       Mrs. F. C. Walker of Richmond, VA 
 2 Grandchildren  
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ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS TO THE RICE PLANTER 
Volume 17 Issue 3  James E. Williams 

(4th generation) 
#35 Barbara E. Williams died Sep 21 1908    
#36 Henry Jacob “Jake” Williams and his wife Nancy Isabelle Carter married Feb 16,  1894. 
#195 John Monroe Gaskins 1st wife Mary R. C. Hudson b. 1863 d. 1917, 2nd wife Beulah  I. Hudson, and 3rd wife Belle Edith Bailey 
#206 George Clinton Williams and Josephine Brock married Dec 22 1928. Wife Josephine Brock died Feb 05 1988 (not Feb 09 1988) 
#210 Louise Williams born April 19 1913 Colleton Co, SC died Nov 1985 
#40  Husband Charles English Kinsey born Mar 01 1854  
#211 Juanita M. Kinsey died Nov 04 1933 she was married on Jan 02 1910 to Abraham English Campbell. 
#212 William Marshall Kinsey born Jan 09 1881 died Sep 03 1934. 
#213 Charles E. Kinsey’ wife  Florrrye Mell Chassereau born Apr 12 1886 died Sep 21 1914. 
#218 Daughter Kinsey is Harriett Ann Kinsey b. Nov 17 1886 married William W.  Dittman. 
#219 Daughter Kinsey is Wilhelmina Kinsey b. Nov 04 1882 married John Wiseman. 
#220 J. Chandler Kinsey born Aug 01 1898 
#221 Hamilton Risher Kinsey born Feb 20 1900 
#222 J. W. Kinsey is Jefferson W. Kinsey born about 1884 
#41  Mary Elizabeth “Mamie” Williams and Ervin “Erasmus or Raz” Kinsey had 6  children,  please add Ervin E. Kinsey born Apr 29 1888 
         to their family.  Ervin  Erasmus Kinsey died Jan 09 1936. 
#42   Barbara K. Williams husband Julian Edward Byrd born Jan 09 1861 died Jan 18 1936. 
#226 Florie Carter born Feb 1896. 
#227 Ione Carter born Jan of 1894  
#228 Herbert B. Carter born Apr of 1892. 
#229 Barney Adrian Carter born about 1901. 
#230 Idella Williams died Aug 12 1962 in California (not Oct 06 1946) 
#239 Earl Williams should be Kelly Earl Williams 
#247 Frank Madison Williams born Jul 06 1896 died Sep 23 1973 
#248 Jefferson Davis Williams born Aug 07 1898 died Jan 10 1982 FL 
#249 Irvin W. Williams born born Apr 29 1906 FL died Sep 18 1988. 
#250 Fletcher Edward Williams born Jul 05 1911 died Nov 27 1982. 
#251 Kelly Earl Williams born Jul 05 1911 died  Aug 20 1995 
#252 Inez S or Sally Inez Williams born Sep 03 1905. 
#47   Annie Marian Williams and husband Daniel Padgett Jr had 2 other children they  were Henry Daniel Padgett born Dec 10 1895 Colleton Co, SC and Joseph  
          Calhoun Padgett born May 27 1897. This Padgett Family moved to St John County, FL. 
#253 Adelle Padgett is Martha Adelle Padgett born Aug 02 1902   
#254 Daughter Padgett was Annie Fontella Padgett born Nov 18 1899. 
#48 William Benjamin Risher and his wife Mary “Caroline” Risher had three additional  daughters: Ann Stanley Risher born Jan 13 1873 died Sep 11 1911 buried  
        Varnville  Cemetery,  married Wellington O. Hay born Sep 23 1869 died Oct 05 1935 buried Varnville Cemetery; Mary Elizabeth Risher born Dec of 1876   
         died Jul of 1903 buried Crocketville Cemetery married Plantagenet Gantt Hay born Aug 06 1861 died Dec 01 1920 buried Crocketville Cemetery, and  
         Catherine L. Risher b. about 1879,  and one additional son, Julius Risher born about 1880.  
#259 Robert Allen Willis born Jan 31 1865 died before 1935. 
#260 Mary Hattie Willis born Feb 15 1867 died before 1937 married John Shieder.   
#261 Abraham English Willis (two sources two different death dates Feb 27 1912 and April 02 1912 he married Catherine R. “Kitty” Shieder born Aug of 1872 St.  
         George, SC died Jun 11 1918 FL 
#262 Joseph H. Willis born Dec 03 1870 Twin sister Rebecca Havilah Willis born Dec 03 1870,  please add her to this family. 
#263 Benjamin Hillard Willis born Jan 06 1873 died Aug 09 1936, please add brothers Milton Sifly Willis born about 1875 died about 1875 and Lee L. Willis born  
         Jul 7 1881 died before 1970. 
#264 W. Milton Willis (should be Milton Sifly Willis born about 1875 died about 1875 in  Colleton Co, SC  
#267  Lala G. Willis husband Thomas R. Strickland born Mar 25 1876 died Apr 08  1950 
#54  Sarah Caroline “Carrie” Risher and Benjamin Godfrey Willis had another child, Lee L. Willis born Jul 27 1881 and W. Michael Willis born 1885 died  before  
         1955 and lived in Jackson Co, FL as of 1912 
#268 Leonidas Holbroke Risher was born Jan 27 1872 
#269 Joseph Henry Risher born Aug 18 1873  
#270 Hamilton Franklin Risher Jr. May 25 1877.   
#60    Harriet Anna Williams born Oct 03 1846.  She and her husband John W. Campbell also had the following  children: C. H. Campbell born 1871,  
          Janie “Jerrie” Campbell born Nov 28 1871 died Feb 25 1949 married Dr. James Madison Strickland about 1890, born Aug 26 1871 died May 21 1906.  
          They also had Lula C. Campbell born Oct 06 1876 died Apr 20 1964 married 1st William Curtis Pearcy and 2nd Hugo Sheridan Strickland,  
          James M. Campbell born Sep of 1878 married Ellie Beach,  Abraham English Campbell born Jan of 1881  married Juanita M. Kinsey ,  
          Claudia Campbell born Oct 10 1883 died Oct 26 962 married Holcomb Marion Bell, and Jefferson Williams Campbell born Jun  of 1885 married  
          Emmye  Loadholt,.  
#61  Olivia Anna Williams and husband John Calhoun Strickland had more children than those listed: According to Ancestry.com two family trees have the  
         following  additional information: You might want to add and research the following  children: Joseph Henry Strickland b.Aug 17 1866 d. Nov 21 1897  
          married Sarah Colson “Sallie” Ramsey, Jefferson E. Strickland b. Feb 23 1868 died Feb 29 1868, John A. Strickland b. Jan 30 1869 died Apr 26 1874,  
          Hybernia C. Strickland born Jan 26 1871 died Jul 22 1883, Rebecca Ann Strickland b. Dec 02 1872 died May 05 1952 married Joseph H. Carter , James  
          Franklin “Jim” Strickland b. Feb 21 1874  d. Sep 13 1926 married Sarah Jan “Sallie” Smith, Thomas R. Strickland b. Mar 25 1876  died Apr 08 1950    
          married Lala G. Willis, Benjamin Capers Strickland b. Jul 13 1879 d. Apr 21 1931 married Maggie J. Bailey, Mary Nancy “Mamie”  Strickland 
         b.. Dec 25 1881 died Jun 09 1939 married Jesse J. Thomas.  After the  death of Olivia Anna Williams Strickland her widow John Calhoun Strickland  
         remarried Georgia Elizabeth Jones and had Mazie Pearl Strickland and Gertrude Georgia Strickland.   
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I wish to thank Bob Williams for all his help on the James E. Williams family.  Additions and corrections were supplied by 

Bob Williams, David Hiott and Bill Jacques.  I know our readers and fellow researchers are more than happy to get this 
information. 
 

JAMES E. WILLIAMS FAMILY 

Generation  Four cont’ 

 
64. Thomas Raysor Williams, born Apr 05 1852, died Feb 21 1908.  He married Laura  "Alice" Smoak, born Jul 14 1859 in South 

Carolina, (daughter of David R. Smoak and Clarkey Pearly Warren) died Mar 05 1928 in Colleton County, SC, buried in Smoaks 
Baptist Church, Smoaks, SC. 

    Children: 
    276 i. Maud Williams, born Dec 19 1878 in Colleton County, SC, died Aug 15 1905.  She married Francis B. Risher Jr, (son of 

Francis B. Risher Sr and Barbara Spell). 
    277 ii. Johnnie Williams, born Dec 19 1878 in Colleton County, SC, died Nov 08 1898. 
    278 iii. William Henry "Willie" Williams Sr, born May 12 1884 in Colleton County, SC, died Nov 27 1954 in Colleton County 

Hospital, Walterboro, SC, buried Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC.  He married (1) Emma D. Bryan, born Apr 28 
1886, (daughter of Franklin Bryan and Susanna E. Hudson) died Nov 18 1918, buried Bethel United Methodist Church, 
Ruffin, SC.  He married (2) Erie Crosby, born Sep 25 1898 in Colleton County, SC, (daughter of Madison J. Crosby and 
Susan C. Breland) died Nov 22 1940 in Ruffin, Colleton County, SC, buried  Doctor's Creek Baptist Church, Walterboro, 
SC.  He married (3) Gertrude Carter Funderburk, widow of Theron L. Funderburk, (daughter of Berry Walker Carter and 
Julia Elizabeth Mulligan), born Apr 20 1895 died Aug 10 1969. 

    279 iv. Geneva Williams, born Sep 08 1884 in Colleton County, SC, died Oct 18 1913.  She married Joseph W. Carter born Nov 
8 1876 died Oct 02 1951 (son of Dr. Joseph P. Carter and Julia Hallman),  both buried Carter s Ford Baptist Church 
Cemetery. 

    280 v. Thomas Montgomery Williams, born Nov 10 1888 in Colleton County, SC, died Jan 22 1959 in Colleton County 
Hospital, Walterboro, SC, buried Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC.  He married (1) Maude Padgett, born Jul 15 1891, 
died May 20 1932 buried Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC (daughter of I. M.. Padgett and Jessie Wolfe).  He married 
(2) Lois Keels, born Feb 11 1907 in Sumter County, SC, (daughter of William Archie Keels and Martha Augustus 
Baker) died Oct 02 2002 in Orangeburg Regional Hospital, Orangeburg, SC, buried Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, 
SC.   

    281 vi. Gladys F. Williams, born Oct 16 1893 in Colleton County, SC, died Apr 20 1964, buried Smoaks Baptist Church, 
Smoaks, SC.  She married Jul 14 1913 (1) Erwin Sifly Thompson MD.,  born Jun 19 1877, died Jun 28 1938, buried in 
Smoaks Baptist Church, Smoaks, SC.  (son of Marion Govan Thompson and Anna Pulaski) She married Sep 22 1938 (2) 
John F. Coleman , MD., born Oct 02 1875 died May 01 1959.   

    282 vii. Harold Chester Williams, born Feb 22 1899 in Colleton County, SC, died Apr 16 1971.  He married Marion Mosley. 
    283 viii. Ackerman Claude Williams Sr, born Sep 12 1902, died Aug 12 1979, buried Ott Cemetery, Branchville, SC.  He married 

Cecile Ethel Patrick on May 03 1927, she was born Dec 31 1908 in Branchville, Orangeburg County, SC, (daughter of 
Charles Wesley Patrick and Ethel Virginia Dukes) died Mar 31 2004 in Williamsport, PA. 

65. Joseph Risher Williams, born Sep 06 1856, died Apr 06 1927.  He married Feb of 1890 Havilah Catherine "Willie" Spell,  born Sep 08 
1860 in Colleton County, SC, (daughter of Richard Brinsley Spell and Adaline Risher) died Nov 17 1956 Colleton County, SC, buried 
Rice (Risher) Cemetery. 

    Children: 
    284 i. Carrie Williams, born Dec 10 1891, died Apr 02 1982.  She married Dec 30 1919 Thomas Jefferson Warren, born Aug 

09 1878 or 1880 , (son of George Lawrence Warren and Rebecca "Beck" Bell) died Oct 30 1961. 
    285 ii. Robert Black Williams Sr, born Aug 15 1893, died Jun 02 1947.  He married Pearl E. Harrison, born Feb of 1891 in 

Smoaks, Colleton County, SC, (daughter of James Zack Harrison and Julia A. Padgett) died Mar 12 1982 Colleton  
 
                                       Regional Hospital, Walterboro, SC, buried Little Swamp United Methodist Church, Smoak, SC. 
    286 iii. James Benjamin Williams, born Sep 07 1895, died May 07 1966.  He married Nellie Reeves. 
    287 iv. Eva Williams, born Apr 23 1898, died Aug 29 1981.  She married Jun 15 1922 James Graham Easterlin, born Apr 14 

1900 in Colleton County, SC, (son of James Daniel O. Easterlin Jr and Annie Robertson) died Aug 28 1966 Colleton 
County Hospital, Walterboro, SC, buried Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC. 

    288 v. Eugenia Williams, born Nov 23 1900, died Jan 19 1991.  She married Archie Umphlett. 
    289 vi. Joseph Clyde Williams, born Apr 27 1903, died Aug 09 1976.  He married Nettie Lee Hiers, born Dec 18 1904, 

(daughter of Henry Solomon  Hiers and Maybelle Risher). 
    290 vii. Milton English Williams, born Nov 14 1906, died Apr 07 1967.  He married Mamie Rae Carter. 
66. Abraham English Williams, born Mar 25 1854, died Dec 26 1917 in Williams, Colleton County, SC, buried in Joseph Koger Risher 

Cemetery, Williams, SC.  He married Mar 25 1875  (1) Isabella Padgett, born Jan 15 1859 died Jan 15 1876 (daughter of Daniel Padgett 
and Levicy Goodwin). He married (2) Janie Carter, born 1863, died Apr 24 1895, buried in Joseph Risher (Padgett) Cemetery, Williams, 
SC.  He married (3) Rosa Benton Bostick widow of Charles A. Bostick. She was born Feb 11 1868 died Nov 15 1948 (daughter of James 
F. “Jim “ Benton and Caroline Bunton). 
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                                     Children by Isabella Padgett: 
    291 i.       Martha Isabella "Mattie" Williams, (See marriage to number 46.) 
    Children by Janie Carter 

                             i.       Hattie Williams bout about 1880 married Carlos T. O’Brien 

                             i        Monroe Williams born Mar of 1882 married Ethel Kearse 

                                      Levicy Elvira Williams born Feb 15 1884 died Jul 20 1962 married Charles English Smyly n Feb 08 1885 died Mar 03 

1959 
    292    iv. Georgette Havilland Williams, born about 1886 in Ruffin, Colleton County, SC, died Oct 14 1930 in Lodge, Colleton 

County, SC, (daughter of English Williams and Janie Carter). She married George Alfred "Lord" Nettles, born about  
1883 in Early Branch, Hampton County, SC, (son of Mark E. Nettles and Laura Cook) died Oct 16 1930 in Lodge, 
Colleton County, SC, both buried in Joseph Risher (Padgett) Cemetery, Williams, SC. 

            293    v.    Phoebie Key Williams, born Nov 16 1888 in Colleton County, SC, died Mar 20 1954 Colleton County Ruffin Hospital. 
She married Charles Stephen "Bub" Smyly, born Jul 17 1884 in Colleton County, SC, (son of Charles Maxwell Smyly 
and Narcissa Rutledge "Narcissa" Stephens) died Jan 11 1944 in Ruffin, Colleton County, SC, both buried in Smyly 
Cemetery, Ruffin, SC.   

    294   vi.         Sallie Williams, born Nov 23 1889 in Colleton County, SC, died Feb 03 1967 in Colleton County Hospital, Walterboro, 
SC, buried Risher Cemetery, Williams, SC.  She married Charles M. Till. 

                        vii.         Mary Louise “Mae” Williams born Jan 13 1893 died 1975 FL married John Melvin Ryan 
                        viii.        Barbara “Ida” Williams born Aug 27 1895 died Oct 21 1959 Ruffin, Colleton County, SC married (1) Cyril Moody Ryan  

married (2) Ralph Stanfield Lamb.   
    295   ix.          English Cornelius "Neely" Williams, born Apr 24 1895/8 in Colleton County, SC, died Nov 27 1966 in Ruffin, Colleton 

County, SC.  (According to Funeral home records Neely was born Apr 24 1898 however another (family member  stated 
than his mother died giving birth and that would put Neely’s birth date at Apr 24 1896 and another source has a birth 
date of 1895). He married Helene Ulrich, born Jun 18 1900 in Albany, NY, died Jun 28 1979 in Oakwood Health Care 
Center, Walterboro, SC, both buried Risher Cemetery, Williams, SC. 

67. James Benjamin Williams, born Oct 20 1858, died Apr 21 1921 in Branchville, Orangeburg County, SC, buried in Ott Cemetery, 
Branchville, SC, occupation Teacher/Farmer.  According to the obit of James Benjamin Williams he had three sons and two daughters. 
One daugher living in Denver, CO and the other daughter living in Florida. He married (1) Caroline Victoria "Carrie" Spell, born Jun 22 
1862, (daughter of Richard Brinsley Spell and Adaline Risher) died Jul 27 1896, buried in Spell Cemetery, Colleton County, SC.  He 
married (2) Jessie Williams,about 1898, born Oct 28 1865, died Dec 12 1912.  He married (3) Louise Barber. 

    Children by Caroline Victoria "Carrie" Spell: 
    296 i. Bertie Williams, born Oct of 1884 married Lee Connor 
    297 ii. James Benjamin Williams Jr, born Mar of 1886. 
    298 iii. Richard Allen Williams, born Feb of 1888 Branchville, SC married Anna Laurie Franklin. 
    299 iv. Joseph Milton Williams, born Sep of 1889 Branchville, SC. 
    300 v. Rebecca Williams, born Dec of 1891Branchville, SC. married Elliott Dunwoody. 
71. Abraham Taylor Williams, born Mar 27 1844 in Colleton County, SC, died Nov 01 1914.  He married Dec 27 1866 Pencheeta Missouri 

Hancock,  born Mar 15 1849 in Polk County, Fl, (daughter of Stephen T. Hancock and Jane Elizabeth Townsend) died Jun 28 1924 FL. 
    Children: 
    301 i. Eliza Jane Williams, born Jan 29 1868 FL, died May 22 1926.  She married William B. Judy, born Feb 04 1879, died 

Apr 23 1976, buried in Green Pond Methodist Church Cemetery, Polk County, FL. 
    302 ii. James Washington Williams, born Apr 26 1869 FL, died Feb 07 1947.  He married Mar 26 1902 Carrie Adelia Bridges, 

born Feb 29 1884, died May 09 1946. 
    303 iii. Lula Rebecca Williams, born Dec 19 1870 FL, died May 10 1965.  She married Jan  22 1892 John Morgan Lanier,  born 

Aug 15 1869, died Feb 03 1938, buried in Green Pond Methodist Church Cemetery, Polk County, FL. 
    304 iv. Havilah Pencheeta Williams, born Feb 04 1872 FL, died Oct 09 1938, buried in Green Pond Methodist Church 

Cemetery, Polk County, FL.  She married Apr 10 1898 John Lewis Knowles,  born May 20 1867, died Mar 15 1922 FL, 
buried in Green Pond Methodist Church Cemetery, Polk County, FL. 

    305 v. Pauline Cornelia Williams, born Jan 30 1875 FL, died Mar 16 1961.  She married Oct 01 1899 Thomas Edward Meeks,   
 
                                       born Jul 18 1869, died Aug 01 1955, buried in Green Pond Methodist Church Cemetery, Polk County, FL. 
    306 vi. Peter Edward Williams, born Sep 14 1877 FL, died Dec 15 1879, buried in Green Pond Methodist Church Cemetery, 

Polk County, FL. 
    307 vii. Martha Eugenia Williams, born Nov 23 1879 FL, died Apr 18 1975.  She married Jan 31 1906 (1) Frederick Walter 

Barber,  born Sep 18 1873, died Jan 24 1924.  She married (2) Ivy L. Mackey. 
    308 viii. Mary Ella Williams, born Nov 17 1882 FL, died Jun 22 1966.  She married Nov 28 1917 James David Pearce,  born Jan 

15 1878, died Jun 07 1929. 
    309 ix. Lavonia Fannie Williams, born Jan 12 1885 FL, died Jun 05 1928.  She married Jun 13 1901 Martin V. Wiggins. 
72. Benjamin Stokes Williams, born Apr 16 1845 in Colleton County, SC, died Feb 20 1916.  He married Nancy Christian Abbott, born 

Sep 30 1851 in Gilchrist Co, FL, died Mar 17 1906. 
                                      Children: 
    310 i. James Edward Williams, born Sep 19 1870 FL, died Jan 17 1946.  He married Rebecca Akins. 
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                 311 ii. Benjamin Franklin Williams, born Jan 19 1874 FL, died Mar 05 1934.  He married (1) Annice Ada Gay, born   
                                      Sep 14 1878, died Dec 18 1956 FL.  He married (2) Mollie Virginia Gay, born Dec 19 1880, died Mar 12 1961. 
    312 iii. Charles Abraham Williams, born about 1876 FL, died Nov 17 1954. 
    313 iv. William Jefferson Williams, born Nov 03 1878 FL. 
    314 v. Lemuel Gadson Williams, born Aug 02 1881 FL.  He married Cleo Della Sanchez. 
    315 vi. Mary Emma Williams, born Nov 17 1883 FL.  She married Eugene Ackerman. 
    316 vii. Samuel Williams, born Feb 06 1886 FL, died Jul 14 1887. 
    317 viii. Bessie Susan Williams, born Oct 28 1888 FL, died Apr 22 1949.  She married Fred Phillip Shrouse. 
74. Peter Hamilton Williams, born Oct 06 1848 in Colleton County, SC, died Aug 18 1930 in Lulu, Union County, FL.  He marriedJul 27 

1869  Nancy Gaskins, born Dec 30 1844 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, (daughter of Thomas Gaskins and Mary A. Hancock) died 
Aug 28 1908 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL. 

    Children: 
    318 i. Joseph Edward Williams, born Jun 06 1870 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died Feb 25 1925 in Lake Butler, Union 

County, FL.  He married Ida Dolia Douglas, born Apr 04 1877 in Bradford County, Florida, died Oct 13 1944 in Polk 
County, Fl. 

    319 ii. Mattie Williams, born Apr 03 1872 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died Aug 18 1935.  She married Ben L. Smith. 
    320 iii. Eliza Ann Williams, born May 22 1874 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died May 14 1947.  She married Johnnie 

Pearce. 
    321 iv. David Calhoun Williams, born Aug 14 1876 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died Jan 21 1934.  He married Margaret 

Hammonds. 
    322 v. William Wesley Williams, born Dec 12 1878 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL.  He married Addie Douglas. 
    323 vi. Henry Hamilton Williams, born Apr 07 1881 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died May 14 1939.  He married Jessie 

Waldren. 
    324 vii. Francis America Williams, born Oct 06 1883 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died Mar 21 1915.  She married Joe C. 

Crews. 
    325 viii. Vidah Ethel Williams, born Oct 11 1886 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL.  She married Sorivan Taylor. 
    326 ix. Cario Gertrude Williams, born Feb 14 1896 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died Feb 12 1941. 
76. Thomas Franklin Williams, born Sep 30 1852 in Colleton County, SC, died Sep 02 1939 in Wauchula, Fla.  He married Apr 04 1889 (1) 

Orie Weeks,  born Dec 08 1860 in Fort White, Columbia County, FL, (daughter of Barnett C. Weeks and Henrietta M. Weeks) died Jun 
16 1954.  He married (2) Mamie Ethlin Roberts, born Jul 16 1856 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died Dec 10 1883 in Providence, 
Union County, FL. 

    Children by Orie Weeks: 
    327 i. Clarice Theresa Williams, born Aug 02 1893, died Dec 04 1901. 
    Children by Mamie Ethlin Roberts: 
    328 ii. Mamie Ethelin Williams, born Jun 15 1883 in Providence, Union County, FL. 
77. Richard Edward Williams, born Feb 06 1855 in Lake Butler, Union County, FL, died Mar 20 1937 in Dade County, FL.  He married Jan 

10 1878 Martha Ann Pearce,  born Nov 13 1857 in Lake City, Columbia County, FL, died Jan 30 1933 in Dade County, FL. 
    Children: 
    329 i. Benjamin Claude Williams, born Oct 28 1878 FL, died Apr 30 1921.  He married Dec 28 1905(1) Mattie Lee,.  He 

married (2) Louise Seymore. 
    330 ii. Thomas Gordon Williams, born Apr 18 1880 FL, died Dec 31 1889. 
    331 iii. Berlie L. Williams, born Aug 16 1881, died Feb 17 1887. 
    332 iv. Samuel T. Williams, born Sep 29 1883 FL, died May 0 1931.  He married Dec 25 1906 Ollie Mikell. 
    333 v. Peter Everett Williams, born Nov 28 1885 FL, died Jun 02 1957.  He married Apr 21 1912 Dora Padgett. 
    334 vi. Alfred O. Williams, born Jan 18 1888 FL, died Jan 15 1927.  He married Dec 05 1916 Goldie Douglas, 
    335 vii. Arthur N. Williams, born Feb 16 1890 FL, died Feb 17 1977.  He married Oct 15 1914 Lelia M. Coker. 
    336 viii. Sanquene Williams, born Mar 10 1892 FL, died Fe 04 1973.  She married Jul 11 1913 Arthur L. Bryant,. 
    337 ix. Leona Williams, born Dec 15 1894 FL, died Aug 08 1979.  She married Dec 29 1912 Clifford Wilson. 
    338 x. Lorene Williams, born Dec 15 1896 FL.  She married Dec 23 1912 (1) Clifford Pearce,.  She married (2) Hugh Douglas. 
    339 xi. Zora Williams, born Jun 27 1899 FL.  She married Dec 1918 Burton Chancey. 
    340 xii. Richard Ennis Williams, born Apr 01 1901 FL.  He married Pearl Nickols. 
 
78. Eliza Caroline Williams, born Jan 10 1856 FL, died Aug 29 1917.  She married Mar 04 1877  (1) Osborn Gray Barker,  born in Union 

Co, Fla.  She married (2) Morgan Mizell Pearce, born Sep 09 1861, (son of James David Pearce and Eliza Hancock) died Aug 10 1919. 
    Children by Osborn Gray Barker: 
    341 i. Daisy Flower Barker, born Dec 18 1877 FL, died Dec of 1941.  She married Jesse Gay. 
    342 ii. Georgietta Barker, born about 1879 FL, died Aug 20 1880. 
    Children by Morgan Mizell Pearce: 
    343 iii. Aggie Cornelia Pearce, born Oct 22 1889 FL.  She married Elmo Pearce. 
     
 
                344 iv. Affie Mizell Pearce, born Aug 01 1891 FL.  He married Ruby Heard. 
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79. Georgia Etta Cornelia Williams, born May 04 1859 FL, died Jan 10 1913.  She married James G. Hatcher, born Jul 21 1860, died Dec 

09 1923. 
    Children: 
    345 i. Newton Hatcher.  He married Aug 06 1911 Ella Westbrook. 
 
     
                346 ii. Minnie C. Hatcher, born about 1878 FL, died Nov of 1880. 
    347 iii. James Edward  Hatcher, born about 1886 FL, died about 1943.  He married Fannie Hunt, born Oct 08 1894, died about 

1924. 
    348 iv. Luther Hatcher, born Dec 27 1893 FL, died Aug 10 1944.  He married Ruth Judy. 
80. Lucy Jane Williams, born Aug 26 1861 FL, died Sep 09 1941.  She married Abbott Theodore Pearce, born Jan 04 1860, died May 27 

1933. 
    Children: 
    349 i. Myrler Cornelia Pearce, born Jun 28 1883 FL, died Jul 10 1945.  She married Thomas Jackson Pearce. 
    350 ii. Oley Geechy Pearce, born May 22 1885 FL, died Jul 04 1951.  He married Eva Bedenbaugh. 
    351 iii. Mattie Anneta Pearce, born Jul 25 1887 FL, died Apr 18 1965.  She married Thomas Coleman Douglas. 
    352 iv. Virgie Manolia Pearce, born Oct 11 1888 FL, died Oct 26 1959.  She married (1) Ray D. Rollins.  She married (2) 

William R. Yealge. 
    353 v. Maudy Fermelia Pearce, born Jul 11 1891 FL, died Mar 26 1925.  She married Cleveland W. Williamson. 
    354 vi. Willie Howard Pearce, born May 02 1894 FL, died Jul 06 1959.  He married Spe 01 1926 Martha Lee Douber. 
    355 vii. Laffie Ette Pearce, born Apr 25 1899 FL, died Oct 09 1965.  She married Dec 25 1918 Lester Agnes Cox. 
    356 viii. Ammie Lavina Pearce, born Sep 27 1901 FL, died Jan of 1976.  She married Sep 29 1923 Frazier Calvin Waldron. 
    357 ix. Trummie Iota Pearce, born Jun 19 1904 FL, died Feb 22 1976.  She married May 22 1926 James Riley Williamson. 
81. William Jefferson Williams, born Jul 11 1864 FL, died Jun 26 1931.  He married Feb 02 1887 Susan Delia Gay,  born Aug 23 1866 in 

Hardee County, FL, died Oct 23 1936, daughter of Lewis and Martha Gay (widow of Otis Van Zant). 
    Children: 
    358 i. Lewis Oswald Williams, born Feb 26 1888 FL.  He married Feb 26 1911 Emma Frances Brown. 
    359 ii. Georgia Josephine Williams, born Sep 20 1889 FL, died Dec 25 1978.  She married May 03 1903 Oliver Taylor. 
    360 iii. Eunice Blanche Williams, born Dec 10 1891 FL, died Oct 02 1955.  She married Dec 08 1912 (1) Asbury Thornton.  She 

married (2) John Reardon Benton. 
    361 iv. Bonnie Bell Williams, born Jan 04 1894 FL, died about 1975.  She married Mar 02 1913 Mose D. Herrin. 
    362 v. Susan Lyndal Williams, born Apr 17 1896 FL, died Nov 09 1991.  She married Jul 03 1913 (1) George Waldron 

Thornton,  She married (2) Ernest Culp. 
    363 vi. William Orson Williams, born Aug 23 1898 FL.  He married Apr 30 1920 Lantie Smith. 
    364 vii. Toy Gay Williams, born Jul 18 1901, died about 1965. 
    365 viii. Onie Marie Williams, born Dec 02 1903 FL, died Nov 16 1982.  She married Furman Smith. 
    366 ix. Glenn Daniel Williams, born Jan 18 1906 FL. 
    367 x. Nina Mildred Williams, born Feb 13 1909 FL, died about 1911. 
82. Joseph Fletcher Williams, born Jul 23 1866 FL, died Nov 16 1943.  He married (1) Lula Mary Etta Gay, born Oct 03 1870 in Union Co, 

Fla, (daughter of Lewis F. Gay and Martha E. Rowe) died Jul 10 1900.  He married (2) Lediska J. Gay, born Oct 07 1867, died Jun 20 
1939. 

    Children by Lula Mary Etta Gay: 
    368 i. Jessie Lee Williams, born Jul 15 1889 FL. 
    369 ii. Drew Mozell Williams, born Dec 07 1890 FL, died Dec 03 1893. 
    370 iii. Ozie F. Williams, born Mar 27 1892 FL. 
    371 iv. Joseph Saulter Williams, born Jan 21 1894 FL, died May 12 1921. 
    372 v. Benjamin A. Williams, born Mar 23 1896 FL. 
    373 vi. Lylburn N. Williams, born Mar 31 1899 FL, died Jan 10 1909. 
    Children by Lediska J. Gay: 
    374 vii. Lula M. Williams, born Jan 13 1902, FL died Nov 04 1935. 
83. Joseph Koger Risher, born Jul 05 1832 in Colleton County, SC, died Sep 10 1915 in Bamberg County, SC, buried in South End 

Cemetery, Bamberg, SC, military Capt. in Company E, 24th South Carolina Infantry Regiment.  He married Jan 06 1853 Olive Warren,  
born Mar 13 1833, (daughter of Paul Warren and Sara Strickland) died Oct 06 1906, buried in South End Cemetery, Bamberg, SC. 

    Children: 
    375 i. Joseph Franklin "Frank" Risher, born about 1854.  He married  Nov 24 1880 Josephine W. Martin, born May 01 1861, 

died May 26 1938, buried in Blackville City Cemetery, Blackville, SC. 
    376 ii. Sarah Harriet "Hattie" Risher, born Feb 10 1859, died Apr 30 1946.  She married about  1876 Thomas Black, born Apr  
 
                                       22 1854, (son of Robert Black and Elizabeth "Betsy" Giles Caldwell) died Oct 29 1918, both buried in South End 

Cemetery, Bamberg, SC. 
    377 iii. Louvenia Olive Risher, born Jul 11 1864, died Jul 23 1941,   She married Charles English Kinsey, married Oct 09 1895,  
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                                       born Mar 021 1854 in Colleton County, SC, (son of William Kinsey and Harriet Ann Smoak) died Jul 03 1913 in 

Colleton County, SC,  both buried in Williams Town Cemetery, Williams, SC.  . 
    378 iv. Robert "Lee" Risher, born about 1866, died Jan 18 1920.   He married Beulah Jones, born about 1873, died Jan 13 

1939.both buried South End Cemetery, Bamberg, SC. 
84. Adaline Elizabeth Risher, born Dec 25 1833 in Colleton County, SC, died Jan 08 1897 in Smoaks, Colleton County, SC.  She married 

Richard Brinsley Spell, born Oct 29 1822 in Smoaks, Colleton County, SC, (son of Eldred Spell and Kesiah Butcher) died May 21 1862 
in Smoaks, Colleton County, SC, both buried in Rice (Risher) Cemetery. 

    Children: 
     
                 379 i. Eugenia Eleanora Spell, born May 14 1854 in Smoaks, Colleton County, SC, died Jan 27 1931.  She married May 13 

1875 Jasper Monroe Smith,  born Aug 31 1845 in Smoaks, Colleton County, SC, (son of David Lawrence Smith and 
Joannah Smoak) died Jun 30 1929 in Smoaks, Colleton County, SC, both buried in Jasper M. Smith Family Cemetery.   

    380 ii. Alexious Osgood Spell, born Dec 24 1855 died Oct 04 1895  married Lillian Elvira “Lilly” Spell (daughter of Eldred 
“Dred” Spell and Elizabeth Rebecca “Betty” Willis) born about 1866 died April 27 1940 both buried Rice (Risher) 
Cemetery.  Lillian married a second time to John Butcher Williams.   

    381 iii. Frank Eldred Spell, born Jul 02 1857 in Colleton County, SC, died Jan 28 1921 in Colleton County, SC, buried Spell-
Risher Family Cemetery, Smoaks, SC.  Listed as Francis E. Spell in Cemeteries of Upper Colleton County, SC page 20.  
Listed in 1870 Census as Franklin Spell, listed in 1880 as F. E. Spell. He married (1) Janie Cornelia Risher, born Sep 21 
1864, died Dec 29 1897, buried in Spell-Risher Family Cemetery, Smoaks, SC.  He married (2) Annie R. Spell born Mar 
15 1879  died Sep 22 1955. 

    382 iv. Henry Kesiah Spell, born about 1859. 
    383 v. Havilah Catherine "Willie" Spell, (See marriage to number 65.) 
    384 vi. Caroline Victoria "Carrie" Spell, (See marriage to number 67.) 
86. James Madison Warren MD., born Jul 19 1838 in Colleton County, SC, died Jul 12 1878 in Walterboro, Colleton County, SC, buried in 

Warren-KeyFamily Cemetery, Williams, SC.  He married  Rebecca E. Rizer, born Feb 08 1842 in Colleton County, SC, died Dec 13 1888 
in Walterboro, Colleton County, SC. 

    Children by Rebecca E. Rizer: 
    385 i. William Madison Warren, born Jan 19 1867 Colleton County, SC died Sep 01 1926.  He married Etta Myers. 
    386 ii. Mary Harriet Warren, born about 1868 married Thomas H. Johnson (living in Ocala, FL as of 1955).  . 
    387 iii. Birdette Monroe Warren, born Feb 7 1871 in Colleton County, SC, died Sep 8 1955 in Williams, Colleton County, SC.  

He married Lenora Gertrude "Nora" Smyly, born Mar 18 1877 in Colleton County, SC, (daughter of Charles Maxwell 
Smyly and Narcissa Rutledge "Narcissa" Stephens) died Jul 25 1933 in Williams, Colleton County, SC, both buried in 
Williams Cemetery, Williams, SC. 

    388 iv. J. Bartow Warren, born about 1874. 
88. Caroline Harriett Warren, born Sep 27 1841 in Colleton County, SC, died May 30 1920.  She married Isham Nathaniel Rizer, born Sep 

27 1845, died Jan 12 1925 (son of Christian Rizer and Mary A. Walker. 
    Children: 

                          i.      Corey Franklin Rizer born Mar 25 1869 died Dec 13 1950 married Carrie R. Jones born Apr 03 1869 died May 02 1929 

(daughter of John S. B. Jones and Amanda Louise Owens). 

    389    ii.     Lillian Rizer, born Jul 05 1872, died Jul 19 1951.  She married Milburn Myrick Key, born Jun 15 1866, died Jun 30 1938 in 
Lodge, Colleton County, SC, buried in Wesley Chapel Methodist, Lodge, SC 

                          iii.    Marion Isham Rizer born Feb 16 1874 died Apr 02 1936 married Corine Bull b. Nov 29 1884 died Dec 19 64 both buried 
Wesley Chapel United Methedist Church Cemetery, Lodge, SC. 

                          iv.     Phoebe Bertha Rizer born Aug 18 1876 
                          v.       L. O. Rizer born Oct 21 1878 died Feb 20 1880. 
                          vi.     Little Ivy Rizer born Dec 26 1880 died Feb 09 1891. 
                          vii.    Clara F. Rizer born Jul 08 1884 died Dec 29 1910 married Edgar Eugene Jones born Nov 20 1879 died Aug 17 1965 (son 

of Robert Edgar Jones and Rosa E. Folk). 
89.    Jefferson Warren  born May 30 1843 died Feb 02 1899 married Mary W. Williams and Clara Eloise Riley. 
                         i.       George Warren born Nov 25 1887 Brunson, SC died Aug 31 1961 married Rita Louise Lightsey both buried Hampton 

Cemetery, Hampton County, SC.  
90. George Lawrence Warren, born Feb 10 1845 in Williams, Colleton County, SC, died Mar 06 1928 in Colleton County, SC, buried in 

Warren-KeyFamily Cemetery, Williams, SC.  He married Rebecca "Beck" Bell, born Nov 08 1844, (daughter of John Bell and Mahala 

Smyly) died Nov 07 1915, buried in Warren-KeyFamily Cemetery, Williams, SC.  Rebecca: According to the Smyly Book Rebecca Bell 
was born 1839 however it is stated that she was 71 years of age when she died on Nov 07 1915. 

    Children: 
    390 i. Joseph Lawrence Warren, born Jun 23 1873 in Colleton County, SC, died Aug 17 1936 in Colleton County, SC.  He 

married Sheldonia "Shellie" Linder, born Dec 20 1879 in Colleton County, SC, (daughter of George Richard Edward 
Linder and Elizabeth Carter) died Jun 18 1961 in Colleton County, SC, both buried Mt Carmel Methodist Church, 
Walterboro, SC. 

    391 ii. Eula Catherine "Eula" Warren, born Nov 02 1876 in Colleton County, SC, died Dec 26 1965 in Orangeburg Regional  
                                       Hospital, Orangeburg, SC, buried in Warren-KeyFamily Cemetery, Williams, SC. 
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    392 iii. Thomas Jefferson Warren, born Aug 09 1878, died Oct 30 1961.  He married Dec 30 1919 Carrie Williams,  born Dec 10 

1891, (daughter of Joseph Risher Williams and Havilah Catherine "Willie" Spell) died Apr 02 1982. 
91. Amelia Ann Warren, born Feb 27 1847 in Colleton County, SC, died Jun 14 1920,  She married Sidney Milton Key, born Aug 29 1839, 

(son of Thomas Key and Nancy Owens) died Oct 27 1919, both buried in Warren-KeyFamily Cemetery, Williams, SC. 
    Children: 
    393 i. Sidney Milton Key Jr, born Jan 01 1879, died Oct 15 1884, buried in Warren-KeyFamily Cemetery, Williams, SC. 
    394 ii. Warren Eve Key, born Mar 06 1881, died Feb 13 1967 in Walterboro, Colleton County, SC, buried   He married Mar 17 

1907 Ellen Nora "Nellie" Adams,, born Feb 05 1887 in Liverpool, England, (daughter of Alexander Adams and 
Elizabeth Ann Essery) died Nov 13 1972,  both buried Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC. 

 
97. William Cornelius Williams, born Jul 06 1858, died Aug 14 1927.  He married Martha Malatha Beasley, born Jan 13 1857, (daughter of 

Daniel Beasley and Elizabeth Hall) died Nov 19 1919. 
    Children: 
    395 i. Charles Cornelius Williams, born Feb 17 1877.  He married Minnie J. Thomas. 
    396 ii. Henry English Williams, born Feb 22 1878.  He married Lou Piney Taylor. 
    397 iii. Daniel Wesley Williams, born Sep 26 1881. 
    398 iv. Susan Eugenia Elizabeth Williams, born Feb 27 1884.  She married Arley A. Douglas. 
    399 v. James Gordon Williams, born Oct 27 1886.  He married Georgia Ann Stalnake. 
    400 vi. George David Williams, born Dec 06 1888.  He married Alma Raulerson. 
    401 vii. Mary Leona Williams, born Jul 23 1891.  She married William Henry Nettle. 
    402 viii. Olla Rebecca Williams, born Sep 13 1895.  She married Jun 27 1915 Willie Winford Duren, married. 
    403 ix. William Abraham Williams, born Nov 10 1899.  He married Eva Estelle Robinson. 
101. Eugene Hamilton Williams, MD born Jun 04 1858 in Colleton County, SC, died Mar 31 1903 in Cottageville, Colleton County, SC.  He 

married Nov 03 1881 (1) Margaret Moody Skinner, born Oct 14 1859 , died Feb 22 1886, buried in Cottageville Cemetery, 
Cottageville, SC.  He married Apr 04 1888 (2) Alice Felder, born about Sep 02 1868 died Jan 26 1919 buried Live Oak Cemetery, 
Walterboro, SC. 

    Children by Margaret Moody Skinner: 
    404 i. Genevieve Sheridan Williams, born Sep 04 1883, died May 02 1885, buried in Cottageville Cemetery, Cottageville, SC. 
    405 ii. Eugene Mood Williams, born Feb 22 1886.  He married Apr 11 1911 Jennie Addison, div. born Feb 18 1888 in Colleton 

County, SC, (daughter of Frank Addison and Annie Jacques) died Apr 26 1978 in Colleton Regional Hospital, 
Walterboro, SC, buried Cottageville Cemetery, Cottageville, SC. 

    Children by Alice Felder: 
    406 iii. Lucy K. Williams born Apr 13 1892 died Dec 23 1913 .  She married Jun 06 1912 Cozart Binns. 
    407 iv. Ernest Hart Williams born Oct 21 1896 died Jun 18 1930 buried Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC. 
    408 v. Eva Clare Williams, born Aug 20 1890 in Elloree, Orangeburg County, SC, died Sep 26 1959 in Walterboro, Colleton 

County, SC. She married Thomas Screven Doar, born Sep 11 1878 in Charleston, SC, (son of David Doar and Harriett 
Gadsden) died Aug 05 1951 in Colleton County, SC, both buried  Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC. 

    409 vi. Emmett Hamilton Williams, born Sep 01 1894 in Walterboro, Colleton County, SC, died Jun 02 1895 buried Live Oak 
Cemetery, Walterboro, SC. 

    410 vii. Pauline Williams, born Oct 26 1900 in Colleton County, SC, died Mar 03 1979 in Walterboro, Colleton County, SC,  
She married Jun 05 1923 Charles Allister Witsell,  born Dec 25 1899 in Walterboro, Colleton County, SC, (son of 
Charles Witsell and Emmie C. Jones) died Feb 27 1975 in Walterboro, Colleton County, SC. Both are buried in Live 
Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC. 

    411 viii. Asbury English Williams, born Dec 19 1902 in Walterboro, Colleton County, SC, died Mar 10 1949 married Mayme 
Link born Aug 17 1910 died Dec 12 1939, both buried Live Oak Cemetery, Walterboro, SC. 

102.    Asbury Hilliard Williams born Mar 07 1859 died Nov 18 1918 Lake City, Florence County, SC married Harriett Viola Fulmore  
                                  Children: 
                          i.      Ashton Williams born Apr of 1891 Lake City, SC.                 
                          ii.     Dolph Williams born about 1894 Lake City, SC 
                          iii.    Hubert Williams born Mar of 1898 Lake City, SC 
                          iv.    James Williams born Nov of 1893 Lake City, SC 
                          v.     Leone Williams born about 1901 Lake City, SC 
                          vi.    Alice Ruth Williams born Nov of 1888 Lake City, SC 
                          vii    English Randolph Williams born Aug 17 1904 Lake City, SC died Jul 16 1946 Lake City, SC. 
103. Elizabeth Ellen Williams, born Jan 28 1861 in Cottageville, Colleton County, SC, died Feb 03 1900,  She married Dec 18 1883 Burwell 

Riddick Smith, born Sep 12 1857 in Virginia, died Jul 15 1929, both buried in Williams Cemetery, Cottageville, SC. 
    Children: 
    412 i. Eva E. Smith, born Sep 23 1884 in South Carolina. 
    413 ii. S. Clara Smith, born Sep 25 1885 in South Carolina. 
    414 iii. Newton Rosser Smith Sr, born Sep 21 1891 in Cottageville, Colleton County, SC, died Dec 27 1959 in Orangeburg, SC, 

He  married Marie McAlhany, born Sep 05 1895, (daughter of Marion Connor McAlhany and Maggie Simmons 
McAlhany) died Mar 11 1978, both buried in Memorial Park Cemetery, Orangeburg, SC. 
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    415 iv. Harold William Smith, born Mar 21 1894 in Cottageville, Colleton County, SC, died Jun 27 1973 in St Francis Hospital,  
                                       Charleston, SC, buried Williams Cemetery, Cottageville, SC.  He married Vallie Ann Eberhardt born Nov 15 1906 died 

De 26 1979.. 
    416 v. Burwell Riddick Smith Jr, born Dec of 1895 died Jan 22 1982. He married Jun 26 1929 Mildred Witt. 
104. Mary Havilah Williams, born Mar 30 1866 in Colleton County, SC, died Sep 29 1940 in Cottageville, Colleton County, SC,  She 

married about 1901 Burwell Riddick Smith, born Sep 12 1857 in Virginia, died Jul 15 1929, both buried in Williams Cemetery, 
Cottageville, SC. 

    Children: 
    417 i. Eugene Kirk Smith, born Mar 21 1903 died  Oct 30 1984 buried Williams Cemetery, Cottageville, SC. 
105. Annie Jane Williams, born Sep 09 1867, died Sep 26 1926,   She married Dec 30 1894 Preston Brooks Ackerman,  born Oct 27 1872  
 
             in Colleton County, SC, (son of James A. Ackerman and Mary Ellen or Elizabeth Willis) died Jul 05 1948 in  
             Colleton County Hospital, Walterboro, SC,  both buried  Williams Cemetery, Cottageville, SC. 
    Children: 
    418 i. Wendell E. Ackerman., born Oct 10 1848 died Dec 25 1958. 
    419 ii. Marcus Owens Ackerman, born May 08 1899 died Oct 06 1941. 
                          iii.   Abraham Everett Ackerman born Apr 14 1902 died Dec 21 1952 buried Williams Cemetery, Cottageville, SC.       
109. Sarah Caroline Williams, born Jan 24 1844, died Jul 16 1914,  She married Dec 24 1861 Garland Meredith Yancey, born Oct 12 1836 

in Louisanna, education Attended University of North Carolina and Wofford College, died Mar 30 1903, both buried in Greenwood 
Cemetery, Orlando, Fl, military Served 4th South Carolina Regiment during the War Between the States. 

    Children: 
    420 i. Garland M. Yancey, born Oct 15 1865 in North Carolina, died Dec 15 1895, buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Orlando, 

Fl. 
    421 ii. Paul Williams Yancey, born Mar 10 1869, died Jan 23 1944, buried in Andersonville National Cemetery in Georgia.. 
    422 iii. Thomas Allen Yancey, born about 1871, died Aug 21 1915, buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Orlando, Fl. 
    423 iv. Sarah Caroline Williams Yancey, born about 1873, died about 1957, buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Orlando, Fl. 
    424 v. Eliza Yancey, born Apr 10 1880, died Oct 31 1901, buried in Greenwood Cemetery, Orlando, Fl. 
115. Eliza Pauline "Polly" Stokes, born Mar 08 1856, died Feb 27 1935.  She married Jun 21 1881 in Union County, SC James Dawkins 

Connor, MD, born Aug 23 1849 in Union County, SC, died Dec 31 1928.  buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams Cemetery. 
    Children: 
    425 i. Susan Virginia Connor, born Jul 31 1882, died Oct 08 1960, buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams Cemetery. 
    426 ii. Annie Lulie Connor, born May 03 1884, died Apr 06 1969, buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams Cemetery. 
    427 iii. James Dawkins Connor Jr, born May 25 1886, died Jun 19 1904, buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams Cemetery. 
    428 iv. Ernest Osgood Connor, born Oct 21 1887, died Jul 31 1944.  He married Dec 26 1919 Ruth Eliza Risher, born Jul 22 

1895, (daughter of Jefferson Davis Risher and Ada Anna Hill) died Nov 02 1985, buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams 
Cemetery. 

    429 v. Spencer Morgan Connor, born Sep 23 1889 in Colleton County, SC, died Jan 21 1972 in Asheville, NC, He married Ruth 
Ackerman, born about 1888 in Cottageville, Colleton County, SC, (daughter of Robert Ackerman and Rebecca Sandifer) 
died Mar 12 1970 in Ashville, NC,  both buried Cottageville Cemetery, Cottageville, SC. 

    430 vi. Jessie Stokes Connor, born Sep 09 1891, died Mar 21 1892, buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams Cemetery. 
    431 vii. Francis Marion Connor, born Feb 07 1893, died Apr 05 1953.  He married (1) Clyde Doar.  He married Aug 15 1936 (2) 

Elizabeth Alice Scott, born Dec 02 1905. 
    432 viii. Agnes Connor, born Apr 07 1895, died Apr 14 1983.  She married William Drayton Bryant, born May 16 1892, died 

Nov 15 1966. 
    433 ix. William Stokes Connor, born about 1897.  He married (1) Mary Caveny.  He married (2) Pearl Smoak Platt. 
116. Annie Stokes, born Jan 13 1858, died Dec 01 1932, buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams Cemetery.  She married David Benson Connor, 

born Dec 05 1855, died Sep 25 1923, buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams Cemetery. 
    Children: 
    434 i. Anna Connor.  She married John H. Graves. 
    435 ii. Mamie P. Connor, born Nov 26 1880, died Jul 01 1908, buried in Stokes-Connor-Williams Cemetery. 
    436 iii. Cora Connor.  She married Glen McCollough. 
    437 iv. David Connor, died young. 
    438 v. Peter Stokes Connor, born Aug 31 1885, died Jul 22 1942.  He married Margaret Lipscomb. 
    439 vi. Jennie Stokes Connor.  She married Mar 02 1916 Harry Ogier Withington. 
    440 vii. Jessie Connor.  She married George Prince. 
    441 viii. Marion Connor.  She married Eugene Gray. 
    442 ix. Thomas Barksdale Connor.  He married Emily Grace Risher, (daughter of William Benjamin Risher Jr and Harriet Ann 

Elizabeth "Annie" Ackerman). 
124. Harriet Axeth Howard, born May 05 1842 in Mobile, Mobile County, AL, died Dec 15 1920.  She married Dec 03 1859 in Mobile 

County, AL Thomas Ivey Brannan,  born Feb 14 1832 in Mobile County, AL, (son of William Brannan and Anna Malone) died May 
15 1899 in Mobile County, AL. 

    Children: 
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    443 i. Thomas Ivey Brannan, born Nov 15 1863 in Alabama, died Jul 18 1924.  He married Sep 03 1885 in Mobile County, AL  
                                       Candace Teresa Chadick,  born Feb 20 1865 in Alabama, (daughter of Isaac Martin Chadwick and Virginia Jane Raley) 

died Nov 03 1955 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL. 
    444 ii. William H. Brannan, born Mar 12 1865 in Alabama, died Sep 07 1942 in Mobile County, AL. 
    445 iii. Annie Adaline Brannan, born Mar of 1867 in Alabama. 
    446 iv. Margaret E. Brannan, born Jul 07 1869, died Feb 05 1937. 
    447 v. Ernestine Brannan, born about 1869 in Alabama. 
    448 vi. Matilda Brannan, born about 1876 in Alabama. 
130. James Frank Howard, born May 14 1859 in Mobile, Al, died about 1938 in Perry County, AL.  He married about 1881 Nancy Turner, 

born about 1857 in Greene County, Miss., (daughter of John Turner and Lucretia Unknown). 
    Children: 
     
                 449 i. John Emanuel Howard, born Dec 03 1885 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL, died Feb 15 1963 in Perry County, Miss.  

He married Dec 22 1907 in  Perry County, Miss to Sarah Jane Mixon,  born Nov 14 1888 in New Augusta, Perry County, 
Miss, died Feb 02 1948 in Perry County, Miss. 

    450 ii. Joseph Howard, born Nov 29 1886 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL, died Jun 08 1975 in Perry County, Miss.  He 
married May 14 1905 in  Perry County, Miss, Maude Pearl Mixon,  born May 27 1887 in New Augusta, Perry County, 
Miss, died Jul 27 1967 in Perry County, Miss. 

    451 iii. Lucretia Howard, born Nov 04 1887 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL, died about 1978 in Perry County, Miss.  She 
married Mount Vance, born about 1883 in Mississi[ppi, died Jul 15 1954 in Mobile, Al. 

    452 iv. Sallie Howard, born Aug 21 1890 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL, died Nov 30 1982 in Perry County, Miss.  She 
married Jan 08 1910 in Perry County, Miss, Nade W. Tingle, born Aug 20 1875 in Mississippi, died Dec 26 1944 in 
Mississippi. 

    453 v. James Frank Howard, born Mar 07 1892 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL, died Mar 02 1960 in Perry County, Miss.  He 
married Apr 16 1915 in Perry County, Miss Ida Nora Ellis,  born Apr 25 1895 in Mississippi, died Feb 03 1943 in Perry 
County, Miss. 

    454 vi. Fannie Howard, born Feb of 1893 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL, died about 1933 in New Augusta, Perry County, 
Miss.  She married May 01 1910 in Perry County, Miss, Charles H. McCardle,  born about 1877 in Perry County, Miss, 
(son of Thomas McCardle and Frances Margaret McKeek). 

    455 vii. George Washington Howard, born Feb 16 1895 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL, died Jan of 1967 in Winter Haven, 
Florida.  He married Ohree Morgan, born May 17 1898, died Nov 01 1922. 

    456 viii. Emma Aneline Howard, born about 1896 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL, died Dec of 1929 in Perry County, Miss.  
She married Jan 16 1915 in Perry County, Miss Oliver Monroe Anderson, born Oct 25 1892 in Mississippi, died Jan 13 
1950 in Perry County, Miss. 

    457 ix. David Gadie Howard, born Feb 28 1900 in Jones County, Miss, died Apr of 1982 in Mobile, Al.  He married Jan 22 
1921 in Mississippi Mattie Burzell Davis, born Apr 17 1901 in Hazelhurst, MS, died Jan 13 1976 in Metairie, LA. 

134. Mary A. S. Prine, born Mar 14 1849 in Wayne County, Miss, died Mar 17 1930 in Washington County, AL.  She married John Turner,  
born Sep 03 1845 in Mississippi, (son of John Turner and Gracy Lucretia Unknown). 

    Children: 
    458 i. Margaret Lula Turner, born Jul 02 1873 in Alabama, died Jun 06 1935 in Sweetwater, Greene County, Miss.  She 

married about 1897 John David Turner,  born Dec 28 1869 in Mississippi, (son of William J. Turner and Margaret 
Brewer) died Nov 06 1935 in Sweetwater, Greene County, Miss. 

    459 ii. Hugh Turner, born Jun 26 1876 in Alabama, died Mar 12 1955 in Perry County, Miss. 
    460 iii. Theodore Turner, born Jan 20 1878 in Alabama, died Mar 24 1942 in Washington County, AL. 
    461 iv. Charlie H. Turner, born Jan 19 1882, died Oct 14 1957 in Washington County, AL. 
    462 v. James T. Turner, born Feb 02 1885 in Alabama, died Apr 05 1954 in Washington County, AL. 
    463 vi. Sally E. Turner, born Feb of 1887, died about 1956 in Washington County, AL.  She married Marion A. Unknown. 
    464 vii. Boyd Milton Turner, born Apr 04 1889, died Jul 04 1952 in Washington County, AL. 
    465 viii. George W. Turner, born Oct 12 1869, died Jan 07 1919 in Washington County, AL. 
136. John Albert Prine, born Nov 26 1854 in Mississippi, died Aug 22 1928 in Washington County, AL.  He married Margaret Turner, 

born May 06 1853 in Mississippi, died Jul 26 1933 in Washington County, AL. 
    Children: 
    466 i. John Cecil Prine, born about 1876.  He married Iva Nora Byrd. 
138. Andrew Leonard Prine, born about 1855 in Mississippi, died about 1935.  He married Eudie Villa Odom, born Apr 30 1851, (daughter 

of Robert Odom and Emily Ann Milstead) died May 27 1953. 
    Children: 
    467 i. Lillian Maude Prine, born Aug 12 1880, died Aug 05 1970 in Deer Park, Washington County, AL.  She married Curtis 

Wayne Wood, born May 03 1883 in Illinois, died May 16 1963. 
143. John M. Prine, born Apr of 1848 in Mississippi.  He married Mary Nancy Griffin, born about 1852 in Mississippi. 
    Children: 
    468 i. John Emory Prine, born Sep 25 1876 in Greene County, Miss., died Jun 08 1930 in Louisiana.  He married Dec 27 1900 

in Richton, Perry County, Miss. Clara Corrine Manasco,  born Jul 04 1878 in Richton, Miss, (daughter of Andrew  
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                                       Jackson Menasco and Matilda Caroline Saxon). 
146. Harriet Adaline Prine, born Nov 09 1854 in Stateline, Greene County, Miss, died Oct 09 1913 in Greene County, Miss.  She married 

Jun 20 1871 in Stateline, Greene County, Miss to Thomas White, born Apr 01 1852 in Stateline, Greene County, Miss, (son of Thomas 

White and Elizabeth Hood) died Dec 12 1921 in Mobile, Mobile County, AL. 
    Children: 
     
                469 i. Thomas M. L. White, born Feb 11 1872, died Dec 22 1970. 
    470 ii. Ennis E. White, born Mar 31 1872 in Stateline, Greene County, Miss, died Aug of 1941.  He married Callie L. Dixon, 

born Jun of 1873, (daughter of Bengemon Dixon and Amy Birch). 
    471 iii. David Columbus "Dave" White, born Sep 19 1874, died Jul 15 1950 in McLain, Greene County, Miss. 
    472 iv. Charles Marion White, born May 13 1879, died Jul 06 1955. 
    473 v. Annie Elizabeth White, born Feb 07 1885. 
    474 vi. George Gordon White, born Jun 25 1887 in Stateline, Greene County, Miss, died Nov 04 1961.  He married   
 
                                       May 11 1910 Minnie Anna Ballard,  born Feb 06 1892 in Darburn, Pike County, Miss, (daughter of William W. Ballard 

and Donna Anna Gartman). 
    475 vii. James White, born Jun 11 1889, died Dec 13 1948. 
    476 viii. Oscar White, born Dec 12 1891, died May 14 1918. 
    477 ix. Ola R. White, born Feb 07 1894. 
    478 x. John Earl White, born Apr 06 1896. 
147. Elizabeth C. Prine, born Jan 14 1856 in Stateline, Greene County, Miss, died Mar 19 1938 in Greene County, Miss.  She married Jun 20 

1877 to Joseph B. Griffin,  born Mar 17 1853 in Alabama, (son of Isaiah Griffin and Nancy Lankford) died Apr 26 1927 in Greene 
County, Miss. 

    Children: 
    479 i. Robert L. Griffin, born Mar of 1888.  He married Lillian Heathcock, born about 1921, (daughter of William C. 

Heathcock and Ruth Douglas). 
151. William Frank Dunnam, born Mar 16 1850.  He married Jan 15 1879 in Greene County, Miss to Jehisia Biggs, born Jan 15 1847, died 

May 05 1916 in Sand Hill County, Miss. 
    Children: 
    480 i. Wiley Isaiah Dunnam, born Jul 03 1886 in Mississippi, died Feb of 1973 in Mississippi.  He married Feb 27 1913 in 

Greene County, Miss to Bertha Jane Brewer, born Sep of 1890, (daughter of John Layford Brewer and Laoraine Arvaline 
Pope) died Feb 15 1944. 

152. Rachel Catherine Dunnam, born Sep of 1869 in Richton, Miss.  She married  Jan 10 1888 in Washington County, Al to William Lee 

Patrick, born Jul 09 1867 in St Stephens, Washington County, Miss, (son of Wyatt Patrick and Margaret E. Williams) died about  
1904. 

    Children: 
    481 i. Mary Frozetta Patrick, born Oct of 1888 in Alabama.  She married (1) Ed Dykes.  She married (2) James Henry Loper. 
    482 ii. Lottie Rosetta Patrick, born Jan 20 1895 in Mississippi, died May 01 1970 in Bartow, Washington County, AL.  She 

married Daniel Grimes, born Jul 12 1892 in Alabama, (son of George Grimes and Mary Elizabeth Taylor) died Mar 04 
1971 in Millry, Washington County, AL. 

    483 iii. John Andrew Patrick. 
153. Robert Thomas Dunnam, born Sep of 1853 in Greene County, Miss., died about 1937 in Oakdale, LA.  He married about 1874 in Perry, 

Miss. to Sarah Louise Jones, born about 1853 in Perry, Miss, (daughter of Sirus Hezekiah Jones and Maria Pharr) died about 1929 in 
Allen, Oakdale County, LA. 

    Children: 
    484 i. Charles F. Dunnam, born Aug 17 1884, died about 1921 in LA.  He married Aug 21 1904 Annie Priscilla Jones, born 

Dec 18 1885 in Chatom, Washington County, AL, (daughter of William Preston Jones and Irene A. Howard) died Dec 
05 1921 in Avera, Miss. 

154. Charles Francis Prine, born Oct of 1853 in Marion County, Miss., died May 05 1953 in Shreveport, Caddo County, La.  He married Dec 
31 1879 in Marion County, Miss. To Margaret L. Robbins.,  

    Children: 
    485 i. Octcus Prine. 
    486 ii. Sarah Prine. 
    487 iii. Louise A. Prine, died about 1900. 
    488 iv. Mary Jane Prine, born Dec 05 1881, died in Mississippi. 
    489 v. William Prine, born May 16 1883, died Apr 25 1965. 
    490 vi. Hallie Prine, born Dec of 1887 in Lawrence Co, Miss, died in Mississippi. 
    491 vii. Ollie Z. Prine, born Oct of 1891 in Mississippi, died about 1970. 
    492 viii. Edgar Prine, born May 29 1892, died in Mississippi. 
    493 ix. Aleys Prine, born Aug of 1896, died in Mississippi. 
    494 x. Lula Maranda Prine, born Jan 09 1899 in Columbia, Marion County, Miss, died Apr 06 2000 in Monroe, Ouachita 

Parish, LA. 
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           495 xi. Houston Prine, born May 28 1902, died Mar of 1984 in Mississippi. 
    496 xii. Luther Prine, born Jul 04 1904 in Marion County, Miss., died Dec 19 1981 in Delhi, Richland, LA. 
    497 xiii. Estes Prine, born Mar 05 1907, died Aug 15 1973 in West Carroll Parish, LA.  He married Bessie May Morris, born Sep 

15 1905 in Catahoula Parish, LA, (daughter of Carvel F. Morris and Frances Louise Swaggart) died Mar of 1980 in 
Transylvania, East Carroll, LA. 

    498 xiv. Andrew Prine, born about 1909. 
155. Simon Franklin Prine, born Jun 04 1855 in Jefferson Davis County, Ga, died Dec 25 1903 in Marion County, Miss.  He married Jun 18 

1877 in Marion County, Miss. to Evaline Matilda Polk, born Jun 25 1852 in Lamar County, Miss, (daughter of Thomas Jefferson Polk  
            and Minerva Jane Loftin) died Jan 26 1934 in Marion County, Miss. 
    Children: 
    499 i. Willis Jefferson Prine, born Feb 18 1878. 
    500 ii. Louiza Jane Prine, born Nov 20 1879. 
    501 iii. Fleta Isabeth Prine, born Jul 23 1881. 
    502 iv. Michael Prine, born Apr 02 1885 in Mississippi. 
     
                503 v. Commadore Sullivan Prine, born Jul 02 1889 in Marion County, Miss., died Dec 07 1957 in Ponchatoula, Tangipahoa, 

LA.  He married (1) Alice Mildred Childers, born Dec of 1889 in Marion County, Miss., (daughter of Thomas Childers 
and Emma Pace) died about 1926 in Shivers, Miss.  He married (2) Myra Gates, born about 1907. 

159. Aletha Jane Prine, born about 1862 in McLain, Greene County, Miss, died Feb 13 1932 in Mobile, Mobile County, AL.  She married 
Apr 21 1889 to Fleming Wilburn Cochran, born Jan 17 1868 in Semmes, Mobile County, AL, (son of Martin James Cochran and 
Nancy Hunt). 

    Children: 
    504 i. Aletha Cochran. 
    505 ii. James Franklin Cochran. 
    506 iii. Lottie Cochran. 
    507 iv. Wilburn Cochran. 
    508 v. Eliza E. Cochran, born Jul 11 1892 in Alabama, died May 22 1944. 
    509 vi. Ada Cochran, born about 1894 in Alabama. 
    510 vii. Frank Cochran, born about 1896 in Alabama. 
    511 viii. Robert Isaiah Cochran, born Dec 07 1900 in Mobile, Al, died Apr 16 1961 in Mobile, Al.  He married (1) Mabel Lee 

Anderson.  He married (2) Ethel Cannon.  He married (3) Ruby Gay Dean. 
    512 ix. Charles Andrew Cochran, born Dec 11 1905, died Jul 13 1945. 
165. Lottie Prine, born Nov 27 1894 in Greene County, Miss., died Jan 30 1928 in Greene County, Miss.  She married Joe Cephas Manning, 

born Oct 30 1889 in Mississippi, (son of Martin V. Manning and Sophronia Walley) died )ct 02 1973 in Mt Zion, Greene County, 
Miss. 

    Children: 
    513 i. Viola Manning, born in Richton, Miss, died in Hattiesburg, MS.  She married Elgin Henderson. 
    514 ii. Homer Manning, born Oct 15 1913 in Mississippi, died Sep 05 1992 in Greene County, Miss.  He married Lillian 

Grantham. 
    515 iii. Odie Mae Manning, born in Richton, Miss, died in Bogalusa, Washington, LA.  She married Alvie Freeman, died in 

Bogalusa, LA. 
    516 iv. Everette Manning, born Feb 22 1917 in Richton, Miss, died in Bogalusa, LA.  He married (1) Juanita Unknown.  He 

married (2) Lucy Unknown.  He married (3) Ruby Unknown. 
    517 v. Yancy Daniel "YD" Manning, born Jul 15 1920 in Richton, Miss, died in Bogalusa, LA. 
    518 vi. Verna Mae Manning, born Aug 15 1922 in Richton, Miss, died Mar 05 1993 in Bogalusa, LA.  She married Houston 

Freeman, born Feb 23 1913 in Sandyhook, Miss, (son of Daniel W. Freeman and Effie Woodward) died Dec 15 1989 in 
Bogalusa, LA. 

    519 vii. Corine Manning, born Apr 09 19-- in Richton, Miss, died Apr of 19-- in Sandy Hook, Miss.  She married Clarence 
Freeman. 

170. William Marion Prine, born Sep 07 1858 in Jones County, MS, died Jan 12 1940 in Simpson Co, Miss.  He married Oct 25 1879 in 
Simpson County, Miss. to Chilebert Anveronia Collier, born Sep 28 1853 in Leake County, Miss, (daughter of John Samuel Collier 
and Eliza Alloy Dukes) died Jan 12 1940 in Mississippi. 

    Children: 
    520 i. Annie Lee Prine, born Mar 22 1894 in Weathersby, Simpson County, Miss, died Mar 07 1979 in Laurel, Jones County, 

Miss.  She married about 1890 George Davis Ellzey,  born May 10 1866 in Jones County, Miss, (son of John E. Ellzey 
and Altamira Cynthia Knight) died Feb 23 1955 in Jones County, Miss. 

 
171. Mary Elizabeth Prine, born Jan 16 1863 in Mississippi, died Mar 04 1907 in Mississippi.  She marriedOct 24 1881 in Simpson County, 

Miss. to Irvin E. Everett, born about 1863 in Puckett, Rankin County, Miss, (son of Henry Jackson Everett and Elizabeth J. Bone) 
died about 1934 in Rankin County, Miss. 
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                               Children: 
    521 i. Mary Ella Everett, born Mar 21 1886, died before 1990.  She married Josiah Allen Chapman, born Mar 14 1874 in 

Mississippi, (son of Jeremiah D. Chapman and Laura Jane Clark) died Dec 11 1955. 
 
172. Josephine F. Prine, born Apr 05 1864 in Mendenhall, Simpson County, Miss, died Nov 04 1948 in Pioneer, West Carroll, LA.  She 

married Nov 04 1886 in Simpson County, Miss. to James Rufus Finley, born Dec 25 1858 in Mendenhall, Simpson County, Miss, (son 
of Jeptha Fannin Finley and Elizabeth Billie (Graham) Layton) died May 07 1925 in Simpson Co, Miss. 

    Children: 
    522 i. Fred Walter Finley. 
    523 ii. George Finley, born about 1889 in Simpson Co, Miss, died about 1971 in Fresno, Fresno County, CA.  He married Cora 

Pauline Southern, born about 1895 in Jackson Parish, LA, (daughter of John M. Southern and Rosaline Smith) died about 
1963 in Fresno, Fresno County, CA. 

 
189. George W. DeLancey, born about 1866 in Mississippi, died about 1920 in Mississippi.  He married Florence E. Bryant, born Aug 02 

1867 in Marion County, Miss., (daughter of Quinn Garret Bryant and Mary Ann Connerly) died Jan 08 1932 in Marion County, Miss. 
     
                                      Children: 
    524 i. Rufus Marion DeLancey, born about 1889, died about 1986. 
    525 ii. Ada DeLancey, born about 1895, died about 1982. 
    526 iii. Thomas W. DeLancey, born about 1896, died about 1970. 
    527 iv. Otto Lepo DeLancey, born about 1898, died about 1983. 
    528 v. Mary E. DeLancey, born about 1902. 
    529 vi. Roma Mars DeLancey, born about 1903, died about 1997. 
    530 vii. Gaston C. DeLancey, born Nov 22 1906 in Carley Columbia, Marion County, Miss, died Feb 03 1980 in Columbia, 

Marion County, Miss.  He married (1) Myrtis Breakfield, born Feb 26 1913 in Marion County, Miss., (daughter of 
Edward Breakfield and Annie Bourne) died Jun 09 1994 in Hattiesburg, MS.  He married (2) Katherine S. Buckley, born 
about 1912, died about 1933.  He married (3) Ida Bea Buckley, born about 1917, died about 1937.  He married (4) Nellie 
Mae Buckley, born about 1919, died about 1985. 

 
A PLEASANT REMINDER 

IT’S TIME TO RENEW YOUR MEMBERSHIP TO OLD ST. BARTHOLOMEW CHAPTER. 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

OLD ST. BARTHOLOMEW CHAPTER 
SOUTH CAROLINA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

2010 
MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION RENEWAL FORM 

 
Name___________________________________________ Current Member Yes ( ) No ( ) 
 
Address______________________________________ Phone: ( )____________Cell Phone (_________________ 
 
City______________________________State________Zip___________Email ___________________ 
 
Type of Membership ___________$20 Individual ____________$25 Family ___________________$15 Associate 
 
Other Member Name (If Family Membership)___________________________________________________________ 
 
Are you currently a member of another chapter of the South Carolina Genealogical Society YES ( ) NO ( ) 
 
Chapter Name_______________________________________ Membership No.________________________ 
 
______________Donation  
 
 

 Please mail application and check to: 
Old St. Bartholomew Chapter, SCGS 

$_____________Total                                     Attn: Judy Ballard 
                                                                         104 Wade Hampton Ave. 
                                                                         Walterboro, SC. 29488-9261 
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CALENDAR OF EVENTS 

 
Next Meeting Dates 
 
DATE:                       JANUARY 10 2010  
PLACE:                     609 BLACK STREET, WALTERBORO, SC 
TIME                         3:00 PM 
TOPIC:                      BUSINESS MEETING 
 
DATE:                       FEBRUARY 14 2010 
PLACE:                     609 BLACK STREET, WALTERBORO, SC 
TIME:                        3:00 PM 
TOPIC:                      SPEAKER: LILLIE SINGLETON                                
 
DATE:                       MARCH 14 2010 
PLACE:                     609 BLACK STREET, WALTERBORO, SC 
TIME:                        3:00 PM 
TOPIC:                      TBA 
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